

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Governing Body of the Borough of Atlantic Highlands introduced the following Ordinance at their January 01, 2010 meeting. Following a Public Hearing held on January 27, 2010this Ordinance was finally adopted. This Ordinance is available for public inspection, and copies will be available at Borough Hall in the Municipal Clerk's office during regular business hours, 8:30 AM to 4:30 PM, Monday through Friday.

Dwayne M. Harris Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE 01-2010 APPOINTMENT OF MUNICIPAL ATTORNEY

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A 40A: 9-140 requires that in every Municipality, the governing body, by ordinance, shall provide for the appointment of a municipal attorney who shall be designated as such; and,

WHEREAS, The Borough of Atlantic Highlands, a municipal corporation with its Borough Hall at 100 First Avenue, Atlantic Highlands, New Jersey, 07716 through a fair and open process in accordance with N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.5 solicited proposals from qualified attorneys for the appointment and position of Borough Attorney for the calendar year 2010; and,

WHEREAS, proposals were opened on November 24, 2009 and later evaluated by the Governing Body, for the individual who was most advantageous, with due consideration to the qualifications, experience, compensation and other factors and criteria; and,

WHEREAS, the position of Borough Attorney shall be a one-year appointment, for the calendar year 2010 or until the successor is appointed, during which time general routine legal services and attendance at meetings will be provided at the salary specified in the 2010 Salary Ordinance. In addition other legal services of an extraordinary nature may be authorized pursuant to which the attorney shall be compensated at hourly rate plus out-of-pocket expenses, as established in a contractual agreement executed with the Borough of Atlantic Highlands; and,

WHEREAS, BERNARD M. REILLY, ESQ. is an attorney licensed by the State of New Jersey who is experienced with municipal law and meets all of the requirements as set forth in the Borough's request for proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Atlantic Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, that Bernard M. Reilly is hereby appointed to the position of Borough Attorney in the Borough of Atlantic Highlands for the one-year term beginning January 1, 2010 and ending December 31, 2010, or until the successor is appointed.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Mayor and Borough Administrator are hereby authorized and directed to execute an agreement with Bernard M. Reilly Esq. for appointment as Municipal Attorney.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage.